

NO. 84362-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

MATHEW & STEPHANIE McCLEARY, on their own and on behalf of  
KELSEY & CARTER McCLEARY, their two children in Washington's  
public schools; ROBERT & PATTY VENEMA, on their own behalf and  
on behalf of HALIE & ROBBIE VENEMA, their two children in  
Washington's public schools; and NETWORK FOR EXCELLENCE IN  
WASHINGTON SCHOOLS ("NEWS"), a state-wide coalition of  
community groups, public school districts, and education organizations,

Respondents.

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S REPLY BRIEF  
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

WILLIAM G. CLARK, WSBA #9234  
Assistant Attorney General  
DAVID A. STOLIER, WSBA #24071  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 389-2794

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
2010 OCT 23 PM 12:16

FILED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 OCT 22 AM 8:07

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	3
A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Substituted Its Own Constitutional Analysis In Place Of This Court’s Holdings In <i>Seattle School District</i> .....	3
1.	The Trial Court Erroneously Constitutionalized Statutory Educational Goals And Standards .....	4
2.	The Trial Court Erroneously Ruled That Article IX Requires The State To Pay All Costs Of Education, Whether Or Not For Basic Education .....	7
3.	The Trial Court Erroneously Constrained The Legislature’s Discretion By Imposing Funding Limitations Not Found In Article IX.....	8
B.	No Constitutional Imperative Justified The Entry Of An Enforcement Order That The State Commission A “Cost Study” For Basic Education.....	9
C.	Respondents’ Challenge To The Legislature’s Statutory Implementation Of Article IX Must Be Demonstrated Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	12
D.	Respondents’ Characterizations Of The Factual Record Do Not Address Or Excuse The Trial Court’s Erroneous Constitutional Analysis And Conclusions .....	14
E.	The Trial Court’s Judgment Improperly Interferes With Current And Future Legislative Reforms To Basic Education And May Substantially Curtail Or Eliminate Local Autonomy Over K-12 Schools .....	17
F.	If The Enforcement Order Is Affirmed, This Court Should Preserve The Trial Court’s Flexible Deadline (Response to Cross-Appeal) .....	20

III. CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254, 261, 199 P.3d 341 (2005).....	5
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 465, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	21
<i>Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 290, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	11
<i>Federal Way v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 29, P.3d 941 (2009).....	2
<i>Grundy v. Brack</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557, 213 P.3d 619 (2009).....	4
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 147, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	13
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 292, 60 P.3d 67 (2000).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 673, 72 P.3d 151 (2003).....	8
<i>Retired Pub. Emps. Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 629, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	10
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 42, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	21
<i>SAC-Downtown, Ltd., P'ship v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 202, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	21
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 518-20. 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	passim

*State ex rel. Freedom Found. v. WEA*,  
111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002)..... 4

*State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle*,  
54 Wn.2d 545, 550-51, 342 P.2d 588 (1959) ..... 10

**Statutes**

RCW 28A.150.210..... 20

RCW 28A.400.200..... 7

**Other Authorities**

ESHB 1209 (1993)..... 18, 21

ESHB 2261 (2009)..... passim

Laws of 2010, ch. 235 (ESSB 6696)..... 10

Laws of 2010, ch. 236 (SHB 2776) ..... 10

Laws of 2010, ch. 37 (ESSB 6444)..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, article IX, section 1 ..... passim
